
ENGLISH
INTENDED USE
RNA Medical® Brand Hematocrit Calibration Verification Controls are materials used for verifying the calibration
and linearity of hematocrit sensors in i-STAT cartridges. 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
RNA Medical Hematocrit Calibration Verification Controls are provided in five (5) distinct levels for verifying
hematocrit measurements throughout the reportable range. This product is packaged in sealed glass ampuls,
each containing 1.7 mL of solution. Ampuls are packaged in kits containing four (4) ampuls of each level.
Active Ingredients:
This product is a buffered aqueous solution containing electrolytes and non-conductive ingredients. It contains no
red cells and no human or biological materials.
STORAGE
The expiration date stated on the packaging is for product stored at temperatures of 2-25 °C. Avoid exposure to
freezing and temperatures greater than 30 °C.
EXPECTED VALUES
Refer to the Abbott Point of Care Inc. website (www.abbottpointofcare.com) for lot specific Value Assignment
Sheets.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Refer to the i-STAT System Manual for use of the analyzer and cartridges. 
If stored refrigerated, the calibration verification material should be equilibrated to room temperature for at
least four (4) hours prior to testing. 
1. Beginning with Level 1, gently invert the ampul to mix the solution. Tap the ampul to restore the liquid to the

bottom. 
2. Open the ampul by snapping off the tip at the score. Use gauze, tissue, gloves, or an appropriate ampul

opener (two Snapper ampul openers are included) to protect fingers from cuts.
3. Introduce the liquid from the ampul to the cartridge following the instructions for sampling a hematocrit control

material outlined in the Calibration Verification section of the i-STAT System Manual. 
Note: The CalVer pathway from the Quality Tests Menu must be used on the i-STAT 1 Analyzer.

4. Appropriately discard the ampul after use.
5. Record the results on the Data Collection and Linearity Worksheet.
6. Compare your result to the assigned value range. If your result is within the assigned value range, circle Y at

the question OK?
7. If your result is outside of the assigned value range, run two (2) additional cartridges. Report the mean of the

three (3) results. If your mean is within the assigned value range, circle Y at the question OK? If the mean is
outside the assigned value range, circle N and contact your i-STAT support representative. 

8. Test Levels 2, 3, 4, and 5 in the same manner. Record all values on the worksheets.
Note: The only assigned value for this control is hematocrit. All other cartridge analyte results obtained

with this material should be ignored.
9. To graph the linearity of your results:

a. Using the graph area provided, plot the test mean against the assigned mean.
b. Connect the plotted points to visualize linearity.

STATISTICAL SUPPORT
RNA Medical PeerQCSM, available at www.RNAMedical.com, features web-based graphing and reporting for its
Calibration Verification Controls and is available at no charge to RNA Medical customers. The graphing steps
outlined above may be performed on-line as a feature of this service. Please contact RNA Medical or visit our
website for information about utilizing PeerQC for this product.
LIMITATIONS
1. RNA Medical Hematocrit Calibration Verification Controls are sensitive to many instrument related factors that

would affect analytical results. Because it does not contain red cells and is not a blood-based material, its
ability to detect certain instrument malfunctions that would affect the testing of blood may be limited by matrix
differences between the controls and blood samples.

2. This product may turn slightly yellow in color over its shelf life if stored at room temperature. This coloration
is normal and does not affect product performance. 

3. This product is intended for use in evaluating the performance of hematocrit sensors in i-STAT cartridges. It
is not for use as a calibration standard, and its use should not replace other aspects of a complete quality
control program.

4. RNA Medical Hematocrit Calibration Verification Controls are intended for use on i-STAT cartridges that
measure hematocrit. They are not suitable for use on analyzers that do not utilize an electrical conductivity
method for hematocrit determination.

i-STAT is a registered trademark of Abbott Laboratories, Abbott Park, IL, USA. RNA Medical is a registered trademark of Bionostics, Inc., Devens,
MA, USA. PeerQC is a service mark of Bionostics, Inc., Devens, MA, USA.

DEUTSCH
ANWENDUNGSBEREICH
Hämatokrit-Kalibrierkontrollen von RNA Medical® sind zur Verifikation der Kalibrierung und Linearität von
Hämatokritsensoren in i-STAT-Kartuschen vorgesehen. 
BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS
Hämatokrit-Kalibrierkontrollen von RNA Medical werden in fünf (5) Konzentrationen geliefert und dienen zur
Verifikation der Hämatokritmessungen im gesamten Messbereich. Dieses Produkt ist in versiegelten Glas-

ampullen mit je 1,7 mL Lösung abgepackt. Die Ampullen sind in Kits mit je vier (4) Ampullen jeder Konzentration
verpackt.
Aktive Bestandteile:
Dieses Produkt ist eine gepufferte wässrige Lösung, die Elektrolyte und nicht leitende Bestandteile enthält. Es
enthält keine Erythrozyten und keine humanen oder biologischen Materialien.
LAGERUNG
Das auf der Packung angegebene Verfallsdatum gilt für Produkte, die bei einer Temperatur von 2–25 °C gelagert
werden. Nicht einfrieren oder Temperaturen über 30 °C aussetzen.
ERWARTETE WERTE
Chargenspezifische Sollwertblätter finden Sie auf der Website von Abbott Point of Care Inc.
(www.abbottpointofcare.com).
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Anleitungen zur Verwendung des Analysegeräts und der Kartuschen entnehmen Sie bitte dem i-STAT-
Systemhandbuch. 
Im Kühlschrank aufbewahrte Kalibrierkontrollen vor Gebrauch mindestens vier (4) Stunden auf Raum-
temperatur aufwärmen lassen. 
1. Mit Level 1 beginnen und die Ampulle behutsam umdrehen, um die Lösung zu mischen. Die Ampulle

beklopfen, damit sich die Lösung wieder am Boden sammelt. 
2. Die Ampulle durch Abbrechen der Spitze öffnen. Gaze, Papiertücher, Handschuhe oder einen geeigneten

Ampullenbrecher verwenden (zwei Snapper-Ampullenbrecher sind im Lieferumfang enthalten), um
Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Die Lösung in der Ampulle nach den Anleitungen für die Analyse einer Hämatokrit-Kontrolle, die im i-STAT-
Systemhandbuch im Abschnitt zur Verifikation der Kalibrierung aufgeführt sind, in die Kartusche füllen. 
Hinweis: Am i-STAT 1 Analyzer (i-STAT-Analysegerät) muss die Option CalVer (Kalibrationsverifikation) im

Menü Quality Tests (Qualitätstests) gewählt werden.
4. Die Ampulle nach Gebrauch ordnungsgemäß entsorgen.
5. Die Ergebnisse auf dem Datenerfassungs- und Linearitätsarbeitsbogen eintragen.
6. Das erzielte Ergebnis mit dem Sollwertbereich vergleichen. Wenn das Ergebnis innerhalb des

Sollwertbereichs liegt, bei der Frage OK? die Antwort Yes (Ja) einkreisen.
7. Wenn das Ergebnis außerhalb des Sollwertbereichs liegt, zwei (2) weitere Kartuschen analysieren. Den

Mittelwert der drei (3) Ergebnisse eintragen. Wenn der Mittelwert innerhalb des Sollwertbereichs liegt, bei der
Frage OK? die Antwort Yes einkreisen. Wenn der Mittelwert außerhalb des Sollwertbereichs liegt, bei der
Frage OK? die Antwort No (Nein) einkreisen und den i-STAT-Kundendienst verständigen. 

8. Level 2, 3, 4 und 5 auf die gleiche Weise testen. Alle Werte in den Arbeitsbogen eintragen.
Hinweis: Der einzige Sollwert für diese Kontrolle ist hematocrit (Hämatokrit). Alle anderen

Analytenergebnisse, die mit diesem Material erzielt werden, sollten ignoriert werden.
9. Grafische Darstellung der Linearität der erzielten Ergebnisse:

a. Im bereitgestellten Kurvenbereich den Testmittelwert gegen den Soll-Mittelwert auftragen.
b. Die aufgetragenen Punkte verbinden, um die Linearität darzustellen.

STATISTIK-HILFE
Ihm Rahmen des PeerQCSM-Programms, das über die Website www.RNAMedical.com zugänglich ist, bietet RNA
Medical seinen Kunden kostenlose webbasierte Kurven- und Berichtsfunktionen für seine Kalibrierkontrollen. Die
oben angegebenen Schritte zur Kurvenerstellung können mit diesem Programm online durchgeführt werden.
Informationen zur Nutzung des PeerQC-Programms für dieses Produkt sind bei RNA Medical bzw. auf unserer
Website erhältlich.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
1. Hämatokrit-Kalibrierkontrollen von RNA Medical sind empfindlich gegenüber vielen geräteabhängigen

Faktoren, die die Analyseergebnisse beeinflussen können. Da sie keine Erythrozyten enthalten und nicht auf
Blut basieren, ist ihre Fähigkeit zur Erkennung bestimmter Gerätefehlfunktionen, die das Testen von Blut
beeinflussen können, ggf. durch Matrixunterschiede zwischen den Kontrollen und  Blutproben eingeschränkt.

2. Dieses Produkt kann sich im Verlauf der Verwendbarkeitsdauer leicht gelb färben, wenn es bei Raum-
temperatur aufbewahrt wird. Diese Verfärbung ist normal und hat keinen Einfluss auf die Produktleistung. 

3. Dieses Produkt ist zur Leistungsbeurteilung der in i-STAT-Kartuschen enthaltenen Hämatokritsensoren
vorgesehen. Es ist nicht zur Verwendung als Kalibrierstandard vorgesehen und sollte keine anderen Schritte
eines vollständigen Qualitätskontrollprogramms ersetzen.

4. Hämatokrit-Kalibrierkontrollen von RNA Medical sind zur Verwendung in i-STAT-Kartuschen für die
Hämatokritbestimmung vorgesehen. Sie können nur für Analysegeräte verwendet werden, die den Hämatokrit
über die elektrische Leitfähigkeit messen.

FRANÇAIS
UTILISATION
Les contrôles de vérification de calibrage d’hématocrite RNA Medical® sont des produits servant à vérifier le
calibrage et la linéarité des capteurs d’hématocrite dans les cartouches i-STAT. 
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Les contrôles de vérification de calibrage d’hématocrite RNA Medical sont fournis en cinq (5) différents niveaux
permettant de vérifier les mesures d’hématocrite sur toute la plage d’efficacité. Ce produit est conditionné sous
ampoules en verre scellées contenant chacune 1,7 ml de solution. Les ampoules sont emballées dans des
coffrets contenant quatre (4) ampoules de chaque niveau.
Ingrédients actifs :
Ce produit est une solution tampon aqueuse contenant des électrolytes et des ingrédients non conducteurs. Il ne
contient pas d’hématies ni de matériel d’origine humaine ou biologique.
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Huomautus: Ainoa annettu arvo tälle kontrollille on hematocrit (hematokriitti). Kaikki muut tällä
materiaalilla saadut kasettianalyyttitulokset tulee jättää huomiotta.

9. Tulosten lineaarisuuden esittäminen graafisesti:
a. Kartoita testin keskiarvo suhteessa annettuun keskiarvoon annettua kaavioaluetta käyttäen.
b. Yhdistä kartoitetut pisteet lineaarisuuden havainnollistamiseksi.

TILASTOLLINEN TUKI
RNA Medical PeerQCSM:ssa, joka on saatavilla osoitteessa www.RNAMedical.com, on www-pohjainen
kalibroinnin tarkastuskontrolleille tarkoitettu kaaviointi- ja raportointimenetelmä, jota RNA Medicalin asiakkaat
voivat käyttää maksutta. Tämä palvelu mahdollistaa yllä kuvattujen kaaviointivaiheiden suorittamisen online-
ympäristössä. Ota yhteys RNA Medicaliin tai vieraile www-sivustollamme saadaksesi tietoja PeerQC:n käytöstä
tämän tuotteen yhteydessä.
RAJOITUKSET
1. RNA Medical- hematokriitin kalibroinnin tarkastuskontrollit ovat herkkiä monien instrumentteihin liittyvien

tekijöiden suhteen, joilla on vaikutusta analyyttisiin tuloksiin. Koska se ei sisällä punasoluja eikä ole
veripohjainen materiaali, kontrollien ja verinäytteiden väliset matriisin erot saattavat rajoittaa sen kykyä
havaita tiettyjä veren testaukseen vaikuttavia instrumenttien toimintahäiriöitä.

2. Tämä tuote saattaa muuttua väriltään hieman keltaiseksi säilytysaikansa kuluessa, jos sitä säilytetään
huoneenlämmössä. Värjääntyminen on normaalia, eikä se vaikuta tuotteen toimintaan. 

3. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi i-STAT-kasettien hematokriitti-ilmaisimien toiminnan arvioinnissa. Sitä
ei tule käyttää kalibrointistandardina, eikä sen käyttö saa korvata muita täydellisen laaduntarkkailuohjelman
aspekteja.

4. RNA Medical- hematokriitin kalibroinnin tarkastuskontrollit on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi hematokriittia
mittaavissa i-STAT-kaseteissa. Ne eivät sovellu käytettäviksi analysaattoreissa, joissa ei käytetä sähköistä
johtavuusmenetelmää hematokriitin määrittämiseksi.

ÅËËÇÍÉÊÁ
˘ÑÇÓÇ ÃÉÁ ÔÇÍ ÏÏÉÁ ÑÏÏÑÉÆÅÔÁÉ
Ïé ìÜñôõñåò å∂áë˚èåõóçò âáèìïíüìçóçò áéìáôïêñßôç RNA Medical® åßíáé õëéêÜ ∂ïõ ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝íôáé ãéá ôçí
å∂áë˚èåõóç ôçò âáèìïíüìçóçò êáé ôçò ãñáììéêüôçôáò ôùí áéóèçô˚ñùí áéìáôïêñßôç óå êáó˙ôåò i-STAT. 

ÅÑÉÃÑÁÖÇ ÔÏÕ ÑÏÚÏÍÔÏÓ
Ïé ìÜñôõñåò å∂áë˚èåõóçò âáèìïíüìçóçò áéìáôïêñßôç RNA Medical ∂áñ˙÷ïíôáé óå ∂˙íôå (5) äéáêñéôÜ å∂ß∂åäá ãéá
å∂áë˚èåõóç ôùí ìåôñ˚óåùí áéìáôïêñßôç óå ïëüêëçñï ôï áíáöåñüìåíï å˝ñïò. Ôï ∂ñïúüí áõôü óõóêåõÜæåôáé óå
óöñáãéóì˙íåò ãõÜëéíåò ö˝óéããåò, êÜèå ìßá á∂ü ôéò ï∂ïßåò ∂åñé˙÷åé 1,7 mL äéáë˝ìáôïò. Ïé ö˝óéããåò óõóêåõÜæïíôáé
óå êéô ∂ïõ ∂åñé˙÷ïõí ô˙óóåñéò (4) ö˝óéããåò êÜèå å∂é∂˙äïõ.
ÄñáóôéêÜ óõóôáôéêÜ:
Ôï ∂ñïúüí áõôü åßíáé ˙íá ñõèìéóôéêü õäáôéêü äéÜëõìá ∂ïõ ∂åñé˙÷åé çëåêôñïë˝ôåò êáé ìç áã˛ãéìá óõóôáôéêÜ. Äåí
∂åñé˙÷åé åñõèñïê˝ôôáñá ï˝ôå êáé áíèñ˛∂éíá ˚ âéïëïãéêÜ õëéêÜ.

ÖÕËÁÎÇ
Ç çìåñïìçíßá ë˚îçò ∂ïõ áíáãñÜöåôáé óôç óõóêåõáóßá áíáö˙ñåôáé óå ∂ñïúüí ∂ïõ öõëÜóóåôáé óå èåñìïêñáóßåò 
2-25 °C. Á∂ïöå˝ãåôå ôçí ˙êèåóç óå êáôÜøõîç êáé óå èåñìïêñáóßåò ìåãáë˝ôåñåò á∂ü ôïõò 30 °C.

ÁÍÁÌÅÍÏÌÅÍÅÓ ÔÉÌÅÓ
Áíáôñ˙îôå óôïí éóôüôï∂ï ôçò Abbott Point of Care Inc. (www.abbottpointofcare.com) ãéá åéäéêÜ ãéá ôçí ∂áñôßäá ö˝ëëá
áíôéóôïß÷çóçò ôéì˛í.

ÏÄÇÃÉÅÓ ˘ÑÇÓÇÓ
Áíáôñ˙îôå óôï åã÷åéñßäéï ôïõ óõóô˚ìáôïò i-STAT ãéá ôç ÷ñ˚óç ôïõ áíáëõô˚ êáé ôùí êáóåô˛í. 
ÅÜí öõëÜóóåôáé óôç óõíô˚ñçóç ôïõ øõãåßïõ, ôï õëéêü å∂áë˚èåõóçò âáèìïíüìçóçò ∂ñ˙∂åé íá éóïññï∂˚óåé óå
èåñìïêñáóßá äùìáôßïõ ãéá ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí ô˙óóåñéò (4) ˛ñåò ∂ñéí á∂ü ôçí åî˙ôáóç. 
1. Áñ÷ßæïíôáò ìå ôï å∂ß∂åäï 1, áíáóôñ˙øôå á∂áëÜ ôç ö˝óéããá ãéá íá áíáìåßîåôå ôï äéÜëõìá. Êôõ∂˚óôå åëáöñÜ

ôç ö˝óéããá ãéá íá å∂áíáö˙ñåôå ôï õãñü óôïí ∂õèì˙íá. 
2. Áíïßîôå ôç ö˝óéããá á∂ïó∂˛íôáò ôï Üêñï óôç ÷áñáã˚. ˘ñçóéìï∂ïé˚óôå ãÜæá, ìáíôçëÜêé, ãÜíôéá ˚ êáôÜëëçëï

åñãáëåßï áíïßãìáôïò ö˝óéããáò (óõì∂åñéëáìâÜíïíôáé ä˝ï åñãáëåßá áíïßãìáôïò ö˝óéããáò Snapper) ãéá íá
∂ñïóôáô˙øåôå ôá äÜêôõëÜ óáò á∂ü ôõ÷üí êïøßìáôá.

3. ÅéóáãÜãåôå ôï õãñü á∂ü ôç ö˝óéããá óôçí êáó˙ôá áêïëïõè˛íôáò ôéò ïäçãßåò ãéá äåéãìáôïëçøßá åíüò õëéêï˝
åë˙ã÷ïõ áéìáôïêñßôç, ∂ïõ ∂åñéãñÜöïíôáé óôçí åíüôçôá ó÷åôéêÜ ìå ôçí å∂áë˚èåõóç âáèìïíüìçóçò ôïõ
åã÷åéñéäßïõ óõóô˚ìáôïò i-STAT.

Óçìåßùóç: Ç äéáäñïì˚ CalVer (Å∂áë˚èåõóç âáèìïíüìçóçò) á∂ü ôï ìåíï˝ Quality Tests (¸ëåã÷ïé ∂ïéüôçôáò)
∂ñ˙∂åé íá ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéåßôáé óôïí i-STAT 1 Analyzer (Áíáëõô˚ò i-STAT 1).

4. Á∂ïññßøôå êáôÜëëçëá ôç ö˝óéããá ìåôÜ ôç ÷ñ˚óç.
5. ÊáôáãñÜøôå ôá á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá óôï ö˝ëëï åñãáóßáò óõëëïã˚ò êáé ãñáììéêüôçôáò äåäïì˙íùí.
6. Óõãêñßíåôå ôï á∂ïô˙ëåóìÜ óáò ìå ôï å˝ñïò áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íùí ôéì˛í. ÅÜí ôï á∂ïô˙ëåóìÜ óáò åßíáé åíôüò ôïõ

å˝ñïõò áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íùí ôéì˛í, óçìåé˛óôå ìå ê˝êëï ôï Yes (Íáé) óôçí åñ˛ôçóç OK? (ÅíôÜîåé;).
7. ÅÜí ôï á∂ïô˙ëåóìÜ óáò åßíáé åêôüò ôïõ å˝ñïõò áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íùí ôéì˛í, áíáë˝óôå ä˝ï (2) å∂é∂ë˙ïí êáó˙ôåò.

Áíáö˙ñåôå ôç ì˙óç ôéì˚ ôùí ôñé˛í (3) á∂ïôåëåóìÜôùí. ÅÜí ç ì˙óç ôéì˚ óáò åßíáé åíôüò ôïõ å˝ñïõò
áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íùí ôéì˛í, óçìåé˛óôå ìå ê˝êëï ôï Yes óôçí åñ˛ôçóç OK?. ÅÜí ç ì˙óç ôéì˚ åßíáé åêôüò ôïõ
å˝ñïõò áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íùí ôéì˛í, óçìåé˛óôå ìå ê˝êëï ôï No (⁄÷é) êáé å∂éêïéíùí˚óôå ìå ôïí áíôé∂ñüóù∂ï
õ∂ïóô˚ñéîçò ôïõ óõóô˚ìáôïò i-STAT. 

8. ÅîåôÜóôå ôá å∂ß∂åäá 2, 3, 4 êáé 5 ìå ôïí ßäéï ôñü∂ï. ÊáôáãñÜøôå üëåò ôéò ôéì˙ò óôá ö˝ëëá åñãáóßáò.

Óçìåßùóç: Ç ìüíç áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íç ôéì˚ ãéá ôï ìÜñôõñá áõôü åßíáé hematocrit (Áéìáôïêñßôçò). ⁄ëá ôá Üëëá
á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá ôùí áíáëõô˛í ôçò êáó˙ôáò ∂ïõ ëáìâÜíïíôáé ìå ôï õëéêü áõôü ∂ñ˙∂åé íá
áãíïï˝íôáé.

9. Ãéá íá ∂áñáóô˚óåôå ìå ãñÜöçìá ôç ãñáììéêüôçôá ôùí á∂ïôåëåóìÜôùí óáò:
a. Ìå ÷ñ˚óç ôçò ∂åñéï÷˚ò ãñáö˚ìáôïò ∂ïõ ∂áñ˙÷åôáé, ∂áñáóô˚óôå ãñáöéêÜ ôç ì˙óç ôéì˚ ôùí åîåôÜóåùí

˙íáíôé ôïõ áíôéóôïé÷éóì˙íïõ ì˙óïõ.
â. Óõíä˙óôå ôá óçìåßá ôçò ãñáöéê˚ò ∂áñÜóôáóçò ãéá ôçí á∂åéêüíéóç ôçò ãñáììéêüôçôáò.

ÓÔÁÔÉÓÔÉÊÇ ÕÏÓÔÇÑÉÎÇ
Ôï RNA Medical PeerQCSM, ∂ïõ äéáôßèåôáé óôç äéå˝èõíóç www.RNAMedical.com, äéáè˙ôåé ëåéôïõñãßá äçìéïõñãßáò
ãñáöçìÜôùí êáé áíáöïñ˛í ìå âÜóç ôï äéáäßêôõï ãéá ôïõò ìÜñôõñåò å∂áë˚èåõóçò âáèìïíüìçóçò êáé äéáôßèåôáé
äùñåÜí óôïõò ∂åëÜôåò ôçò RNA Medical. Ôá â˚ìáôá äçìéïõñãßáò ãñáöçìÜôùí ∂ïõ ∂åñéãñÜöïíôáé ∂áñá∂Üíù ì∂ïñï˝í
íá åêôåëåóôï˝í çëåêôñïíéêÜ ùò ëåéôïõñãßá ôçò õ∂çñåóßáò áõô˚ò. áñáêáëï˝ìå å∂éêïéíùí˚óôå ìå ôçí RNA Medical ˚
å∂éóêåöèåßôå ôïí éóôüôï∂ü ìáò ãéá ∂ëçñïöïñßåò ó÷åôéêÜ ìå ôç ÷ñ˚óç ôïõ PeerQC ãéá ôï ∂ñïúüí áõôü.

ÅÑÉÏÑÉÓÌÏÉ
1. Ïé ìÜñôõñåò å∂áë˚èåõóçò âáèìïíüìçóçò áéìáôïêñßôç RNA Medical åßíáé åõáßóèçôïé óå ∂ïëëï˝ò ∂áñÜãïíôåò

∂ïõ ó÷åôßæïíôáé ìå ôï üñãáíï, ïé ï∂ïßïé èá ˚ôáí äõíáôüí íá å∂çñåÜóïõí ôá áíáëõôéêÜ á∂ïôåë˙óìáôá. Å∂åéä˚
äåí ∂åñé˙÷åé åñõèñïê˝ôôáñá êáé äåí åßíáé õëéêü ìå âÜóç ôï áßìá, ç éêáíüôçôÜ ôïõ íá áíé÷íå˝åé ïñéóì˙íåò
äõóëåéôïõñãßåò ôïõ ïñãÜíïõ, ïé ï∂ïßåò èá ˚ôáí äõíáôüí íá å∂çñåÜóïõí ôçí åî˙ôáóç ôïõ áßìáôïò åíä˙÷åôáé íá
∂åñéïñßæåôáé á∂ü äéáöïñ˙ò ì˚ôñáò ìåôáî˝ ôùí ìáñô˝ñùí êáé ôùí äåéãìÜôùí áßìáôïò.

2. Ôï ÷ñ˛ìá ôïõ ∂ñïúüíôïò áõôï˝ åíä˙÷åôáé íá ãßíåé åëáöñÜ êßôñéíï êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá æù˚ò ôïõ, åÜí öõëÜóóåôáé
óå èåñìïêñáóßá äùìáôßïõ. Ï ÷ñùìáôéóìüò áõôüò åßíáé öõóéïëïãéêüò êáé äåí å∂çñåÜæåé ôçí á∂üäïóç ôïõ
∂ñïúüíôïò. 

3. Ôï ∂ñïúüí áõôü ∂ñïïñßæåôáé ãéá ÷ñ˚óç óôçí áîéïëüãçóç ôçò á∂üäïóçò ôùí áéóèçô˚ñùí áéìáôïêñßôç óôéò
êáó˙ôåò i-STAT. Äåí ∂ñïïñßæåôáé ãéá ÷ñ˚óç ùò ∂ñüôõ∂ï âáèìïíüìçóçò êáé ç ÷ñ˚óç ôïõ äåí ∂ñ˙∂åé íá
áíôéêáôáóô˚óåé Üëëåò ∂ëåõñ˙ò åíüò ∂ë˚ñïõò ∂ñïãñÜììáôïò åë˙ã÷ïõ ∂ïéüôçôáò.

4. Ïé ìÜñôõñåò å∂áë˚èåõóçò âáèìïíüìçóçò áéìáôïêñßôç RNA Medical ∂ñïïñßæïíôáé ãéá ÷ñ˚óç óå êáó˙ôåò i-STAT
∂ïõ ìåôñï˝í ôïí áéìáôïêñßôç. Äåí åßíáé êáôÜëëçëïé ãéá ÷ñ˚óç óå áíáëõô˙ò ∂ïõ äå ÷ñçóéìï∂ïéï˝í ìéá ì˙èïäï
çëåêôñéê˚ò áãùãéìüôçôáò ãéá ôïí ∂ñïóäéïñéóìü ôïõ áéìáôïêñßôç.

RNA Medical, Division of Bionostics, Inc.
7 Jackson Road

Devens, MA 01434 USA
978-772-9070 ● 800-533-6162

Emergo Europe 
P.O. Box 18510

2502 EM The Hague
The Netherlands
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Nota - L’unico valore assegnato per questo controllo è hematocrit (ematocrito). Tutti gli altri risultati relativi
ad altri analiti ottenuti con questo materiale devono essere ignorati.

9. Tracciare il grafico della linearità dei risultati ottenuti.
a. Usando l’area apposita fornita, tracciare la media dell’analisi in funzione della media assegnata.
b. Collegare i punti tracciati per visualizzare la linearità.

ASSISTENZA STATISTICA
RNA Medical PeerQCSM, disponibile presso il sito Web www.RNAMedical.com, mette gratuitamente a
disposizione dei clienti della RNA Medical grafica e refertazione su Web per i controlli per la verifica della
calibrazione. Questo servizio online consente di tracciare online il grafico della linearità in base ai passaggi sopra
descritti. Per ottenere informazioni sull’utilizzo di PeerQC per questo prodotto, rivolgersi a RNA Medical o
visitarne il sito Web.
LIMITAZIONI
1. I controlli per la verifica della calibrazione dell’ematocrito della RNA Medical sono sensibili a svariati fattori

correlati all’analizzatore usato e in grado di influire sui risultati dell’analisi. Poiché si tratta di un materiale non
contenente eritrociti e non emoderivato, la sua capacità di rilevare determinati malfunzionamenti
dell’analizzatore in grado di influire sull’analisi del sangue può risultare limitata dalle differenze a livello della 
matrice tra i controlli e i campioni ematici.

2. La conservazione del prodotto a temperatura ambiente può provocarne un leggero ingiallimento. Questo
fenomeno è normale e non influisce sul funzionamento del prodotto. 

3. Questo prodotto è previsto per la valutazione del funzionamento dei sensori dell’ematocrito delle cartucce
i-STAT. Non è previsto per essere utilizzato come standard di calibrazione e il suo utilizzo non sostituisce altri
aspetti di un programma completo per il controllo della qualità.

4. I controlli per la verifica della calibrazione dell’ematocrito della RNA Medical sono previsti per l’uso nelle
cartucce i-STAT dedicate alla determinazione quantitativa dell’ematocrito. Essi non sono idonei per l’uso negli
analizzatori che, per la determinazione dell’ematocrito, non utilizzano un metodo basato sulla conduttività
elettrica.

NEDERLANDS
BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De hematocrietkalibratieverificatiecontroles van RNA Medical® zijn materialen die worden gebruikt voor het
verifiëren van de kalibratie en lineariteit van hematocrietsensoren in i-STAT-cartridges. 
BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT
RNA Medical hematocrietkalibratieverificatiecontroles worden geleverd in vijf (5) onderscheiden concentraties
voor het verifiëren van hematocrietbepalingen in het gehele rapporteerbare bereik. Dit product is verpakt in
verzegelde glazen ampullen met 1,7 mL oplossing per ampul. De ampullen zijn verpakt in sets met vier (4)
ampullen per concentratie.
Actieve bestanddelen:
Dit product is een gebufferde waterige oplossing met elektrolyten en niet-geleidende bestanddelen. Dit product
bevat geen rode bloedcellen en geen menselijke of biologische materialen.
OPSLAG
De op de verpakking vermelde uiterste gebruiksdatum geldt voor producten die bij 2 tot 25 °C worden bewaard.
Vermijd bevriezing en blootstelling aan temperaturen hoger dan 30 °C.
VERWACHTE WAARDEN
Raadpleeg de website van Abbott Point of Care Inc. (www.abbottpointofcare.com) voor partijspecifieke
waardetoekenningsbladen.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Raadpleeg de handleiding bij het i-STAT-systeem voor het gebruik van de analysator en de cartridges. 
Als het kalibratieverificatiemateriaal gekoeld wordt bewaard dan moet het gedurende ten minste vier (4) uur
vóór het testen op kamertemperatuur worden gebracht. 
1. Begin met concentratie 1 en keer de ampul voorzichtig om om de oplossing te mengen. Tik tegen de ampul

om de vloeistof weer onderin de ampul te krijgen. 
2. Open de ampul door de punt van de ampul bij het breukvlak af te breken. Gebruik een gaasje, een doekje,

handschoenen of een geschikte ampulopener (er zijn twee Snapper-ampulopeners meegeleverd) om uw
vingers tegen snijwonden te beschermen.

3. Doe de vloeistof uit de ampul in de cartridge volgens de instructies voor het testen met een
hematocrietcontrolemateriaal als beschreven in het deel van de handleiding bij het i-STAT-systeem waarin de
kalibratieverificatie beschreven staat.
Let op: Op de i-STAT 1 Analyzer (analysator) moet het pad CalVer (kalibratieverificatie) uit het menu

Quality Tests (kwaliteitstests) worden gebruikt.
4. Voer de ampul na gebruik op verantwoorde wijze af.
5. Noteer de resultaten op het gegevensverzamel- en lineariteitswerkblad.
6. Vergelijk uw resultaat met het toegekende waardebereik. Als uw resultaat binnen het toegekende

waardebereik ligt, omcirkel dan Yes (ja) in de rij met de prompt OK?
7. Als uw resultaat buiten het toegekende waardebereik ligt, herhaal de test dan met nog eens twee (2)

cartridges. Noteer het gemiddelde van de drie (3) resultaten. Als uw gemiddelde binnen het toegekende
waardebereik ligt, omcirkel dan Yes in de rij met de prompt OK? Als het gemiddelde buiten het toegekende
waardebereik ligt, omcirkel dan No (nee) en neem contact op met uw i-STAT-vertegenwoordiger. 

8. Test de concentraties 2, 3, 4 en 5 op dezelfde wijze. Noteer alle waarden op de werkbladen.
Let op: De enige toegekende waarde voor deze controle is hematocrit (hematocriet). Alle andere

resultaten voor analyten in de cartridge die met dit materiaal verkregen zijn dienen te worden
genegeerd.

9. Zet de lineariteit van uw resultaten als volgt uit in een grafiek:
a. Zet in het voor de grafiek bestemde gedeelte het testgemiddelde uit tegen het toegekende

gemiddelde.
b. Verbind de uitgezette punten om de lineariteit in beeld te brengen.

STATISTISCHE ONDERSTEUNING
RNA Medical PeerQCSM op www.RNAMedical.com biedt online de mogelijkheid voor het opstellen van grafieken
en rapporten van de kalibratieverificatiecontroles; deze service is gratis beschikbaar voor klanten van RNA
Medical. De hierboven beschreven stappen voor de grafische weergave van de resultaten kunnen online als
onderdeel van deze service worden uitgevoerd. Neem contact op met RNA Medical of ga naar onze website voor
informatie over het gebruik van PeerQC voor dit product.

BEPERKINGEN
1. RNA Medical hematocrietkalibratieverificatiecontroles zijn gevoelig voor vele instrumentgerelateerde factoren

die van invloed kunnen zijn op de testresultaten. De controlematerialen bevatten geen rode bloedcellen en
zijn niet op bloed gebaseerd. Daarom kan het vermogen van deze materialen om bepaalde instrument-
defecten te ontdekken die een negatief effect op het testen van bloed hebben beperkt zijn door
matrixverschillen tussen de controlematerialen en de bloedmonsters.

2. Dit product kan in de houdbaarheidsperiode iets geel verkleuren wanneer het bij kamertemperatuur wordt
bewaard. Deze verkleuring is normaal en heeft geen effect op de werking van het product. 

3. Dit product is bestemd voor het evalueren van het functioneren van hematocrietsensoren in i-STAT-cartridges.
Dit product is niet bestemd voor gebruik als kalibratiestandaard en mag niet worden gebruikt ter vervanging
van andere aspecten van een volledig kwaliteitscontroleprogramma.

4. RNA Medical hematocrietkalibratieverificatiecontroles zijn bestemd voor gebruik met i-STAT-cartridges voor
hematocrietbepaling. Deze controlematerialen zijn niet geschikt voor gebruik met analysators zonder
elektrische geleidingsmethode voor hematocrietbepaling.

SVENSKA
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
RNA Medical® hematokritkontroller för kalibreringsverifiering är material som används för verifiering av
hematokritsensorernas kalibrering och linjäritet i i-STAT-behållare. 
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
RNA Medical hematokritkontroller för kalibreringsverifiering tillhandahålls i fem (5) distinkta nivåer för verifiering
av hematokritmätningar genom hela det rapporterbara intervallet. Denna produkt har förpackats i förseglade
glasampuller, som var och en innehåller 1,7 mL lösning. Ampullerna har förpackats i satser som innehåller fyra (4)
ampuller för varje nivå.
Aktiva ingredienser:
Denna produkt är en buffrad vattenbaserad lösning som innehåller elektrolyter och icke-ledande ingredienser.
Den innehåller inga röda blodkroppar och ej heller humana eller biologiska ämnen.
FÖRVARING
Utgångsdatumet som står på förpackningen gäller för produkter som förvaras vid temperaturer mellan 2 och
25 °C. Undvik temperaturer under 0 °C samt temperatur som överstiger 30 °C.
FÖRVÄNTADE VÄRDEN
Se webbplatsen som tillhör Abbott Point of Care Inc. (www.abbottpointofcare.com) för batchspecifika
värdetilldelningsblad.
BRUKSANVISNING
Se handboken för i-STAT-systemet för användning av analysatorn och behållarna. 
Om produkten förvaras i kylskåp ska materialet för kalibreringsverfiering bringas till rumstemperatur minst
fyra (4) timmar före testningen. 
1. Börja med nivå 1 och invertera försiktigt ampullerna för att blanda lösningen. Knacka på ampullen så att

vätskan återförs till botten. 
2. Öppna ampullen genom att bryta av spetsen vid skåran. Använd kompress, pappersnäsduk, handskar eller

en lämplig ampullöppnare (två Snapper ampullöppnare medföljer) för att skydda fingrarna från skärsår.
3. För in vätskan från ampullen i behållaren enligt instruktionerna för provtagning av hematokritkontrollmaterial i

avsnittet som handlar om kalibreringsverifiering i i-STAT-systemets handbok. 
Obs! Banan för CalVer (kalibreringsverifiering) från menyn Quality Tests (kvalitetstester) måste användas

på i-STAT 1 Analyzer (i-STAT 1-analysatorn).
4. Kassera ampullen på lämpligt sätt efter användning.
5. Anteckna resultaten på arbetsbladet för datainsamling och linjäritet.
6. Jämför resultatet med tabellen över tilldelade värden. Om resultatet ligger inom det tilldelade mätområdet,

ringar du in Yes (Ja) vid frågan OK?
7. Om resultatet ligger utanför det tilldelade mätområdet, kör du ytterligare två (2) behållare. Rapportera

medelvärdet av de tre (3) resultaten. Om medelvärdet ligger inom det tilldelade mätområdet, ringar du in Yes
vid frågan OK? Om medelvärdet ligger utanför det tilldelade mätområdet, ringar du in No (Nej) och kontaktar
din i-STAT-supportrepresentant. 

8. Testa nivåerna 2, 3, 4 och 5 på samma sätt. Anteckna alla värden på arbetsbladen.
Obs! Det enda tilldelade värdet för denna kontroll är hematocrit (hematokrit). Alla andra behållaranalyt-

resultat som erhålls med detta material bör ignoreras.
9. Gör så här för att grafiskt framställa resultaten:

a. Använd det medföljande diagramområdet, plotta testmedelvärdet mot det tilldelade medelvärdet.
b. Förbind de plottade punkterna för att visualisera linjäriteten.

STATISTISK SUPPORT
RNA Medical PeerQCSM, som finns på www.RNAMedical.com, har webbaserad grafisk framställning och
rapportering för sina kalibreringsverifieringskontroller och finns att tillgå utan kostnad för RNA Medical-kunder.
Diagramframställningsstegen som beskrivs ovan kan utföras on-line som en av funktionerna i denna service.
Kontakta RNA Medical eller besök vår webbplats för information om hur du kan använda PeerQC för denna
produkt.
BEGRÄSNINGAR
1. RNA Medical hematokritkontroller för kalibreringsverifiering är känsliga för många instrumentrelaterade

faktorer som skulle kunna påverka analysresultaten. Eftersom produkten inte innehåller röda blodkroppar och
inte är ett blodbaserat material, kan dess förmåga att detektera vissa instrumentfel som kan påverka testning
av blod begränsas av matrisskillnader mellan kontrollerna och blodproven.

2. Denna produkt kan bli något gul till färgen under sin hållbarhetstid, om den förvaras i rumstemperatur. Denna
färgning är normal och påverkar inte produktens prestanda. 

3. Denna produkt är avsedd att användas vid utvärdering av hematokritsensorernas prestanda i i-STAT-
behållare. Den ska inte användas som kalibreringsstandard och dess användning bör inte ersätta andra
moment i ett komplett program för kvalitetskontroll.

4. RNA Medical hematokritkontroller för kalibreringsverifiering är avsedda att användas i i-STAT-behållare som
mäter hematokrit. De är inte lämpliga för användning i analysatorer som inte utnyttjar en elektrisk
konduktivitetsmetod för hematokritbestämning.

PORTUGUÊS
APLICAÇÃO
Os controlos de verificação da calibração do hematócrito da RNA Medical® são materiais usados para verificar a
calibração e a linearidade dos sensores de hematócrito dos cartuchos i-STAT. 

Hematocrit Calibration Verification Controls (for use with the i-STAT System)

CONSERVATION
La date de péremption indiquée sur l’emballage s’applique aux produits conservés à une température entre 2 °C
et 25 °C. Éviter la congélation et l’exposition à des températures supérieures à 30 °C.
VALEURS ATTENDUES
Consulter le site Web d’Abbott Point of Care Inc. (www.abbottpointofcare.com) pour des fiches de valeurs de
référence spécifiques à un lot.
DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION
Consulter le manuel du système i-STAT en ce qui concerne l’utilisation de l’analyseur et des cartouches. 
Si les produits de vérification de calibrage sont conservés au réfrigérateur, les laisser revenir à la température
ambiante pendant au moins quatre (4) heures avant de procéder aux tests. 
1. En commençant par le Niveau 1, retourner doucement l’ampoule pour mélanger la solution. Tapoter l’ampoule

pour faire revenir le liquide au fond. 
2. Ouvrir l’ampoule en brisant son extrémité au niveau du trait de coupe. Utiliser de la gaze, du papier, des gants

ou un brise-ampoule approprié (deux brise-ampoule Snapper sont inclus) pour éviter de se couper les doigts.
3. Verser le liquide de l’ampoule dans la cartouche en suivant les directives pour l’échantillonnage d’un produit

de contrôle d’hématocrite décrites dans la section du manuel du système i-STAT portant sur la vérification de
calibrage. 
Remarque : Le circuit CalVer (de vérification de calibrage) du menu Quality Tests (Tests de qualité) doit

être utilisé sur l’i-STAT 1 Analyzer (analyseur i-STAT 1).
4. Jeter l’ampoule après son utilisation selon le protocole en vigueur.
5. Inscrire les résultats sur la feuille de recueil des données et de calcul de linéarité.
6. Comparer le résultat à la plage des valeurs de référence. Si le résultat se trouve dans la plage des valeurs

de référence, encercler Yes (Oui) dans la rangée portant la question OK?
7. Si le résultat se trouve hors de la plage des valeurs de référence, analyser deux (2) autres cartouches. Noter

la moyenne des trois (3) résultats. Si la moyenne se trouve dans la plage des valeurs de référence, entourer
Yes dans la rangée portant la question OK? Si la moyenne se trouve hors de la plage des valeurs de
référence, entourer No (Non) et contacter un technicien i-STAT. 

8. Tester les Niveaux 2, 3, 4 et 5 de la même façon. Inscrire toutes les valeurs sur les feuilles de calcul.
Remarque : La seule valeur de référence pour ce contrôle est hematocrit (hématocrite). Ignorer tous les

autres résultats d’analytes de cartouche obtenus avec ce produit.
9. Pour tracer la linéarité des résultats :

a. En utilisant la zone quadrillée fournie, tracer la moyenne des tests par rapport à la moyenne de
référence.

b. Relier les points tracés pour indiquer la linéarité.
SOUTIEN STATISTIQUE
Le PeerQCSM RNA Medical disponible sur le site www.RNAMedical.com comprend des fonctions graphiques et
de reporting sur Internet pour les contrôles de vérification de calibrage et est disponible gratuitement pour les
clients de RNA Medical. Les étapes graphiques décrites ci-dessus peuvent être effectuées en ligne en tant que
partie intégrante de ce service. Contacter RNA Medical ou visiter son site Web pour des informations sur
l’utilisation du PeerQC pour ce produit.
LIMITES
1. Les contrôles de vérification de calibrage d’hématocrite RNA Medical sont sensibles à de nombreux facteurs

liés à l’instrument susceptibles de fausser les résultats analytiques. Du fait que ce produit ne contient pas
d’hématies et n’est pas d’origine sanguine, sa capacité de détection de certains mauvais fonctionnements de
l’instrument pouvant fausser les tests sanguins peut être limitée par des différences de matrice entre les
contrôles et les échantillons sanguins.

2. Si ce produit est conservé à la température ambiante, il peut jaunir légèrement avec le temps. Cette couleur
est normale et n’affecte pas les performances du produit. 

3. Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé pour évaluer les performances des capteurs d’hématocrite dans les
cartouches i-STAT. Il ne doit pas être utilisé en tant que standard de calibrage ni remplacer d’autres aspects
d’un programme de contrôle qualité complet.

4. Les contrôles de vérification de calibrage d’hématocrite RNA Medical sont conçus pour être utilisés sur des
cartouches i-STAT qui mesurent les hématocrites. Ils ne sont pas adaptés aux analyseurs non basés sur une
méthode de conductivité électrique pour l’analyse d’hématocrites.

ESPAÑOL
INDICACIONES
Los controles de verificación de calibraciones de hematocrito de RNA Medical® son materiales utilizados para
comprobar la calibración y la linealidad de los sensores de hematocrito de los cartuchos i-STAT. 
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Los controles de verificación de calibraciones de hematocrito de RNA Medical se suministran con cinco (5)
niveles bien diferenciados para verificar las mediciones de hematocrito a lo largo de todo el intervalo de medición.
Este producto está envasado en ampollas de cristal herméticas que contienen 1,7 ml de solución. Las ampollas
están envasadas en kits que contienen cuatro (4) ampollas de cada nivel.
Ingredientes activos:
Este producto es una solución acuosa tamponada que contiene electrolitos e ingredientes no conductores. No
contiene glóbulos rojos ni material humano o biológico.
CONSERVACIÓN
La fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase se refiere al producto conservado a una temperatura de entre 2 y
25 °C. No lo congele ni lo someta a temperaturas de más de 30 °C.
VALORES ESPERADOS
Para obtener hojas de asignaciones de valores específicas de lotes, consulte la web de Abbott Point of Care Inc.
(www.abbottpointofcare.com).
MODO DE EMPLEO
Consulte el manual del sistema i-STAT para utilizar el analizador y los cartuchos. 
Si se conserva refrigerado, el material de verificación de calibraciones debe dejarse que se equilibre a
temperatura ambiente durante al menos cuatro (4) horas antes de su análisis. 
1. Comenzando con el nivel 1, invierta la ampolla suavemente para mezclar la solución. Dé unos golpecitos a

la ampolla para que el líquido se asiente en la parte inferior. 
2. Abra la ampolla partiendo la punta por la marca. Utilice gasa, pañuelos de papel, guantes o un abridor de

ampollas adecuado (se incluyen dos abridores de ampollas Snapper) para evitar cortarse los dedos.

3. Introduzca el líquido de la ampolla en el cartucho siguiendo las instrucciones para el muestreo de material de
control de hematocrito indicadas en el apartado sobre verificación de calibraciones del manual del sistema
i-STAT. 
Nota: En el i-STAT 1 Analyzer (analizador i-STAT 1) debe utilizarse la opción CalVer (Verificación de la

calibración) del menú Quality Tests (Pruebas de calidad).
4. Deseche adecuadamente la ampolla después de utilizarla.
5. Registre los resultados en la hoja de trabajo de recogida de datos y linealidad.
6. Compare el resultado obtenido con el intervalo de valores asignados. Si el resultado está dentro del intervalo

de valores asignados, rodee con un círculo la opción Yes (Sí) de la fila marcada con el rótulo OK?
(¿Correcto?)

7. Si el resultado está fuera del intervalo de valores asignados, procese otros dos (2) cartuchos. Anote la media
de los tres (3) resultados. Si la media está dentro del intervalo de valores asignados, rodee con un círculo la
opción Yes de la fila marcada con el rótulo OK? Si la media está fuera del intervalo de valores asignados,
rodee con un círculo la opción No y póngase en contacto con el representante del servicio técnico de i-STAT. 

8. Analice los niveles 2, 3, 4 y 5 de la misma manera. Registre todos los valores en las hojas de trabajo.
Nota: El único valor asignado en el caso de este control es el de hematocrit (hematocrito). Todos los

demás resultados de analitos del cartucho obtenidos con este material deben ignorarse.
9. Para obtener un gráfico de la linealidad de los resultados:

a. Trace la media de las pruebas respecto a la media asignada en el gráfico suministrado.
b. Conecte los puntos trazados para visualizar la linealidad.

RESPALDO ESTADÍSTICO
RNA Medical PeerQCSM, que puede consultarse en www.RNAMedical.com, incluye funciones de web para la
elaboración de gráficos e informes relacionados con sus controles de verificación de calibraciones, y se ofrece
gratuitamente a los clientes de RNA Medical. Este servicio permite realizar en Internet los pasos para la
elaboración de gráficos descritos más arriba. Para obtener información sobre cómo utilizar PeerQC para este
producto, póngase en contacto con RNA Medical o visite nuestra web.
LIMITACIONES
1. Los controles de verificación de calibraciones de hematocrito de RNA Medical son sensibles a muchos

factores relacionados con el instrumento que pueden afectar a los resultados analíticos. Como el material no
contiene glóbulos rojos ni está elaborado a base de sangre, su capacidad para detectar ciertos fallos del
instrumento que afectarían a los análisis de sangre puede verse limitada por diferencias de matriz entre los
controles y las muestras de sangre.

2. Este producto puede volverse ligeramente amarillo durante su periodo de validez si se conserva a
temperatura ambiente. Esta coloración es normal y no afecta al rendimiento del sistema. 

3. Este producto está indicado para evaluar el rendimiento de los sensores de hematocrito de los cartuchos
i-STAT. No es apropiado como patrón de calibración y su uso no debe sustituir a otros aspectos de un
programa completo de control de calidad.

4. Los controles de verificación de calibraciones de hematocrito de RNA Medical están indicados para utilizarse
en los cartuchos i-STAT que miden el hematocrito. No son adecuados para utilizarse en analizadores que no
empleen un método de conductividad eléctrica para la determinación del hematocrito.

ITALIANO
USO PREVISTO
I controlli per la verifica della calibrazione dell’ematocrito della RNA Medical® sono indicati per la verifica della
calibrazione e della linearità dei sensori dell’ematocrito delle cartucce i-STAT. 
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
I controlli per la verifica della calibrazione dell’ematocrito della RNA Medical sono forniti in cinque (5) livelli distinti
per consentire la verifica delle determinazioni quantitative dell’ematocrito nell’intero range refertabile. Il prodotto
è fornito in fiale di vetro sigillate, contenenti ciascuna 1,7 ml di soluzione. Le fiale sono confezionate in kit
contenenti quattro (4) fiale per ciascun livello.
Ingredienti attivi
Questo prodotto consiste in una soluzione tampone acquosa contenente elettroliti e ingredienti non conduttivi.
Esso non contiene eritrociti né materiali di origine umana o biologica.
CONSERVAZIONE
La data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione si riferisce al prodotto conservato a temperature comprese tra 2 e
25 °C. Evitare il congelamento e l’esposizione a temperature superiori a 30 °C.
VALORI ATTESI
Per le schede dei valori assegnati specifiche per i vari lotti, consultare il sito Web di Abbott Point of Care Inc.
(www.abbottpointofcare.com).
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Per l’uso dell’analizzatore e delle cartucce, consultare il manuale d’uso del sistema i-STAT. 
Se conservati in frigorifero, i controlli per la verifica della calibrazione vanno lasciati stabilizzare a temperatura
ambiente per almeno quattro (4) ore prima dell’analisi. 
1. Cominciando con il livello 1, capovolgere delicatamente la fiala per miscelare la soluzione. Picchiettare la fiala

per ricondurre il liquido alla sua base. 
2. Aprire la fiala spezzandone la punta in corrispondenza dell’apposita tacca. Usare una garza, una salvietta, un

paio di guanti o un apposito aprifiale (due aprifiale Snapper sono inclusi) per evitare di tagliarsi.
3. Versare il contenuto della fiala nella cartuccia attenendosi alle istruzioni relative all’analisi del materiale di

controllo per l’ematocrito delineate nella sezione relativa alla verifica della calibrazione del manuale d’uso del
sistema i-STAT. 
Nota - Nel caso dell’i-STAT 1 Analyzer (analizzatore i-STAT 1), è necessario usare il percorso CalVer

(Verifica calibrazione) accessibile dal menu Quality Tests (Analisi qualità).
4. Dopo l’uso, smaltire opportunamente la fiala usata.
5. Annotare i risultati sulla scheda per la raccolta dei dati e il grafico della linearità.
6. Confrontare il risultato ottenuto con il range di valori assegnati. Se il risultato ottenuto rientra nel range di valori

assegnati, circolettare Yes (Sì) in corrispondenza della domanda OK?
7. Se il risultato ottenuto non rientra nel range di valori assegnati, analizzare due (2) ulteriori cartucce. Annotare

la media dei tre (3) risultati. Se la media ottenuta rientra nel range di valori assegnati, circolettare Yes in
corrispondenza della domanda OK? Se la media ottenuta non rientra nel range di valori assegnati, circolettare
No e rivolgersi al rappresentante del servizio di assistenza i-STAT. 

8. Analizzare i livelli 2, 3, 4 e 5 nello stesso modo. Annotare tutti i valori sulle schede.

Hematocrit Calibration Verification Controls (for use with the i-STAT System)

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Os controlos de verificação da calibração do hematócrito da RNA Medical são fornecidos em cinco (5) níveis
distintos para verificação das medições do hematócrito em todo o intervalo de apresentação de resultados. Este
produto é embalado em ampolas de vidro herméticas com 1,7 mL de solução cada. As ampolas são embaladas
em kits com quatro (4) ampolas de cada nível.
Ingredientes activos:
Este produto é uma solução aquosa tamponada que contém electrólitos e ingredientes não condutores. Não
contém glóbulos vermelhos nem materiais de origem humana ou biológica.
CONSERVAÇÃO
O prazo de validade indicado na embalagem refere-se ao produto conservado a uma temperatura entre 2 a 
25 °C. Evitar a exposição à temperatura de congelação e a temperaturas superiores a 30 °C.
VALORES ESPERADOS
Consulte o sítio na Internet da Abbott Point of Care Inc. (www.abbottpointofcare.com) para obter as folhas de
atribuição de valores específicas.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Consulte o Manual do sistema i-STAT para obter informações sobre a utilização do analisador e dos cartuchos. 
Caso tenha sido refrigerado, o material de verificação da calibração deve ser equilibrado à temperatura
ambiente durante pelo menos quatro (4) horas antes do teste. 
1. Começando pelo Nível 1, inverta suavemente a ampola para misturar a solução. Bata ligeiramente na ampola

para recolocar o líquido no fundo. 
2. Abra a ampola, partindo a ponta ao nível do entalhe. Utilize compressas, lenços de papel, luvas ou um

instrumento adequado para abrir ampolas (são fornecidos dois destes instrumentos Snapper) para proteger
os dedos de cortes.

3. Introduza o líquido da ampola no cartucho seguindo as instruções de amostragem do material de controlo do
hematócrito descritas na secção referente à verificação da calibração do Manual do sistema i-STAT. 
Nota: A via CalVer (verificação da calibração) do menu Quality Tests (testes de qualidade) tem de ser

usada no i-STAT 1 Analyzer (analisador).
4. Após a utilização, rejeite a ampola de forma adequada.
5. Registe os resultados na folha de trabalho de recolha de dados e linearidade.
6. Compare o seu resultado com o intervalo de valores atribuído. Se o resultado estiver dentro do intervalo de

valores atribuído, faça um círculo à volta de Yes (sim) na pergunta OK?
7. Se o resultado estiver fora do intervalo de valores atribuído, analise mais dois (2) cartuchos. Apresente a

média dos três (3) resultados. Se a média estiver dentro do intervalo de valores atribuído, faça um círculo à
volta de Yes na pergunta OK? Se a média estiver fora do intervalo de valores atribuído, faça um círculo à
volta de No (não) e contacte o representante de assistência da i-STAT. 

8. Teste os níveis 2, 3, 4 e 5 da mesma forma. Anote todos os valores nas folhas de trabalho.
Nota: O único valor atribuído para este controlo é hematocrit (hematócrito). Todos os outros resultados

obtidos para substâncias a analisar do cartucho devem ser ignorados.
9. Para traçar um gráfico da linearidade dos resultados obtidos:

a. Usando a área de gráfico fornecida, represente a média do teste e a média atribuída.
b. Una os pontos representados para visualizar a linearidade.

SUPORTE ESTATÍSTICO
O RNA Medical PeerQCSM, disponível em www.RNAMedical.com, dispõe da opção de criação de gráficos e
apresentação de resultados em rede para os controlos de verificação da calibração e está disponível
gratuitamente para os clientes da RNA Medical. Este serviço permite fazer “on-line” as etapas de criação de
gráficos acima descritas. Contacte a RNA Medical ou o nosso sítio a Internet para obter informações sobre a
utilização do PeerQC com este produto.
LIMITAÇÕES
1. Os controlos de verificação da calibração do hematócrito da RNA Medical são sensíveis a muitos factores

relacionados com o instrumento que podem influenciar os resultados analíticos. Uma vez que não contém
glóbulos vermelhos nem é um material à base de sangue, a sua capacidade para detectar determinadas
avarias do instrumento que influenciariam o teste de sangue pode estar limitada por diferenças entre as
matrizes dos controlos e das amostras de sangue.

2. Este produto pode mudar para uma cor amarelada durante o prazo de validade, se for conservado à
temperatura ambiente. Esta coloração é normal e não tem qualquer influência no desempenho do produto. 

3. Este produto está indicado para ser utilizado na avaliação do desempenho dos sensores de hematócrito nos
cartuchos i-STAT. Não está indicado para ser utilizado como um padrão de calibração e a sua utilização não
deve substituir outros aspectos de um programa completo de controlo de qualidade.

4. Os controlos de verificação da calibração do hematócrito da RNA Medical estão indicados para utilização nos
cartuchos i-STAT que fazem a leitura do hematócrito. Não são adequados para utilização em analisadores
que não usem um método de condutividade eléctrica para determinação do hematócrito.

DANSK
TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
RNA Medical® hæmatokrit kalibreringsverifikationskontroller er materialer, der bruges til at verificere kalibreringen
og lineariteten af hæmatokritsensorer i i-STAT patroner. 
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
RNA Medical hæmatokrit kalibreringsverifikationskontroller leveres i fem (5) forskellige koncentrationer til
verificering af hæmatokritmålinger i hele det rapporterbare værdiområde. Dette produkt er pakket i forseglede
glasampuller, der hver indeholder 1,7 mL opløsning. Ampullerne er pakket i kits, der indeholder fire (4) ampuller
med hver koncentration.
Aktive ingredienser:
Dette produkt er en vandig opløsning tilsat buffer, der indeholder elektrolytter og ikke-ledende ingredienser. Det
indeholder ingen røde blodceller og ingen humane eller biologiske materialer.
OPBEVARING
Udløbsdatoen, der er angivet på emballagen, gælder for produktet, der opbevares ved temperaturer på 2-25 °C.
Undgå nedfrysning og temperaturer over 30 °C.
FORVENTEDE VÆRDIER
Se Abbott Point of Care Inc. websitet (www.abbottpointofcare.com) for lot-specifikke værditildelingsskemaer.
VEJLEDNING
Se manualen til i-STAT systemet vedrørende brug af analyseinstrumentet og patronerne. 

Hvis kalibreringsverifikationsmaterialet opbevares i køleskab, skal det bringes til stuetemperatur i mindst
fire (4) timer inden testning. 
1. Start med Koncentration 1 og vend forsigtigt ampullen op og ned for at blande opløsningen. Bank let på

ampullen for at få væsken ned i bunden. 
2. Åbn ampullen ved at brække spidsen af ved knækmærket. Anvend gaze, serviet, handsker eller en egnet

ampulåbner (der er vedlagt to Snapper ampulåbnere) for at beskytte fingrene mod skæreuheld.
3. Indfør væsken fra ampullen i patronen ifølge instruktionerne til udtagning af et hæmatokritkontrolmateriale,

som er angivet i afsnittet om kalibreringsverifikation i manualen til i-STAT systemet. 
Bemærk: Banen CalVer (Kalibreringsverifikation) fra menuen Quality Tests (Kvalitetstester) skal bruges på

i-STAT 1 Analyzer (i-STAT 1 analyseinstrumentet).
4. Bortskaf ampullen på passende vis efter brug.
5. Notér resultaterne på arbejdsskemaet Dataindsamling og linearitet.
6. Sammenlign dine resultater med det tildelte værdiområde. Hvis dit resultat ligger inden for det tildelte

værdiområde, sættes ring om Yes (Ja) i rækken mærket med prompten OK?
7. Hvis dit resultat ligger uden for det tildelte værdiområde, køres to (2) yderligere patroner. Rapportér

middelværdien af de tre (3) resultater. Hvis middelværdien ligger inden for det tildelte værdiområde, sættes
ring om Yes i rækken mærket med prompten OK? Hvis middelværdien ligger uden for det tildelte
værdiområde, sættes ring om No (Nej), og i-STAT servicerepræsentanten kontaktes. 

8. Test Koncentration 2, 3, 4 og 5 på samme måde. Notér alle værdierne på arbejdsskemaerne.
Bemærk: Den eneste tildelte værdi for denne kontrol er hematocrit (Hæmatokrit). Alle andre analyt-

resultater med patronen, der er opnået med dette materiale, bør ignoreres.
9. Sådan afbildes lineariteten af dine resultater grafisk:

a. Ved hjælp af det givne grafområde afsættes testmiddelværdien i forhold til den tildelte middelværdi.
b. Forbind de afsatte punkter for at fremstille lineariteten.

STATISTISK STØTTE
RNA Medical PeerQCSM, der er tilgængelig på adressen www.RNAMedical.com, har web-baseret grafisk
afbildning og rapportering for sine kalibreringsverifikationskontroller og er gratis for RNA Medical kunder. De
grafiske afbildningstrin, der er angivet ovenfor, kan foretages online som en funktion af denne service. Kontakt
venligst RNA Medical eller besøg vort website for information om brug af PeerQC til dette produkt.
BEGRÆNSNINGER
1. RNA Medical hæmatokrit kalibreringsverifikationskontroller er følsomme over for mange instrumentrelaterede

faktorer, som ville påvirke analyseresultaterne. Da det ikke indeholder røde blodceller og ikke er et
blodbaseret materiale, kan dets evne til at påvise visse instrumentfejl, som ville påvirke testningen af blod,
være begrænset af matriksforskelle mellem kontrollerne og blodprøverne.

2. Dette produkt kan få en let gullig farve i løbet af opbevaringsperioden, hvis det opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
Denne farvning er normal og påvirker ikke produktets ydeevne. 

3. Dette produkt er beregnet til brug ved evaluering af ydeevnen hos hæmatokritsensorer i i-STAT patroner. Det
skal ikke bruges som en kalibreringsstandard, og brugen heraf bør ikke erstatte andre aspekter af et komplet
kvalitetskontrolprogram.

4. RNA Medical hæmatokrit kalibreringsverifikationskontroller er beregnet til brug på i-STAT patroner, som måler
hæmatokrit. De er ikke egnet til brug på analyseinstrumenter, som ikke anvender en elektrisk ledningsmetode
til hæmatokritbestemmelse.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖKOHTEET
RNA Medical®- hematokriitin kalibroinnin tarkastuskontrollit ovat materiaaleja, joita käytetään i-STAT-kasettien
hematokriitti-ilmaisimien kalibroinnin ja lineaarisuuden tarkastamisessa. 
TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
RNA Medical- hematokriitin kalibroinnin tarkastuskontrollit toimitetaan viitenä (5) eri pitoisuutena
hematokriittimittausten tarkastamista varten raportoitavan vaihteluvälin sisällä. Tämä tuote on pakattu suljettuihin
lasiampulleihin, joista kukin sisältää 1,7 ml liuosta. Ampullit on pakattu paketteihin, jotka sisältävät neljä (4)
ampullia kutakin pitoisuutta varten.
Aktiiviset aineosat:
Tämä tuote on puskuroitu vesiliuos, joka sisältää elektrolyyttejä ja sähköä johtamattomia aineosia. Se ei sisällä
punasoluja eikä ihmisperäistä tai biologista materiaalia.
SÄILYTYS
Tuotteessa oleva viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on tarkoitettu tuotteelle, joka varastoidaan 2–25 °C:n lämpötilassa.
Vältä altistamista jäätymiselle ja yli 30 °C:n lämpötiloille.
ODOTUSARVOT
Eräkohtaisia annettujen arvojen lomakkeita saa Abbott Point of Care Inc:n www-sivustolta
(www.abbottpointofcare.com).
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Katso analysaattorin ja kasettien käyttöohjeet i-STAT-järjestelmän käyttöoppaasta. 
Jos kalibroinnin tarkastusmateriaali säilytetään jääkaapissa, se tulee saattaa huoneenlämpötilaan vähintään
neljä (4) tuntia ennen testausta. 
1. Aloita 1-pitoisuuden ampullilla ja käännä ampulli varovasti ylösalaisin liuoksen sekoittamiseksi. Näpäytä

ampullia palauttaaksesi nesteen pohjalle. 
2. Avaa ampulli napsauttamalla kärki poikki merkin kohdalta. Käytä sideharsoa, pehmopaperia, käsineitä tai

asianmukaista ampullinavaajaa (pakkauksessa on mukana kaksi Snapper-ampullinavaajaa) suojaamaan
sormia haavoilta.

3. Päästä neste ampullista kasettiin seuraten ohjeita, jotka on annettu hematokriittikontrollimateriaalin
näytteenottoa varten i-STAT-järjestelmän käyttöoppaan kalibroinnin tarkastusta koskevassa osassa. 
Huomautus: i-STAT 1 Analyzer -analysaattorissa on käytettävä Quality Tests (laatutestit) -valikon CalVer

(kalibroinnin varmistus) -polkua.
4. Hävitä ampulli asianmukaisella tavalla käytön jälkeen.
5. Kirjaa tulokset tiedonkeruu- ja lineaarisuustyölistaan.
6. Vertaa tulosta annetun arvojen vaihteluvälin kanssa. Jos tulos on annetun arvojen vaihteluvälin sisällä,

ympyröi Yes (kyllä) kysymyksen OK? kohdalla.
7. Jos tulos on annetun arvojen vaihteluvälin ulkopuolella, tee testi kahdella (2) lisäkasetilla. Raportoi kolmen (3)

tuloksen keskiarvo. Jos keskiarvo on annetun arvojen vaihteluvälin sisällä, ympyröi Yes kysymyksen OK?
kohdalla. Jos keskiarvo on annetun arvojen vaihteluvälin ulkopuolella, ympyröi No (ei) ja ota yhteys i-STAT-
tuen edustajaan. 

8. Testaa pitoisuudet 2, 3, 4 ja 5 samalla tavalla. Kirjaa kaikki arvot työlistaan.
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